

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ROGERS COUNTY BOARD OF TAX ROLL  
CORRECTIONS, a political subdivision; CATHY  
PINKERTON BAKER, Rogers County Treasurer,  
in her official capacity; and SCOTT MARSH,  
Rogers County Assessor, in his official capacity,

*Petitioners,*

v.

VIDEO GAMING TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Oklahoma**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

MATTHEW BALLARD  
TODD WAGNER  
ROGERS COUNTY DISTRICT  
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE  
200 S. Lynn Riggs Blvd.  
Claremore, Oklahoma 74017  
(918) 923-4960  
Todd.Wagner@dac.state.ok.us  
Matt.Ballard@dac.state.ok.us

MATTHEW B. FREE  
*Counsel of Record*  
THOMAS A. LE BLANC  
BEST & SHARP  
One West Third Street,  
Suite 900  
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103  
(918) 582-1234  
mfree@bestsharp.com  
tleblanc@bestsharp.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

August 21, 2020

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT .....	1
A. A Direct Conflict Exists in Case Law .....	1
B. Respondent’s Attempts to Distinguish <i>Mashantucket</i> Are Without Merit.....	3
C. Other Cases Support Review.....	8
D. The <i>Bracker</i> Preemption Issue is Properly Before the Court .....	9
E. Respondent Has Ignored Important As- pects of the <i>Bracker</i> Preemption Issue and the Oklahoma Supreme Court’s Analysis of Same .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barona Band of Mission Indians v. Yee</i> , 528 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2008).....	8, 11
<i>Casino Res. Corp. v. Harrah’s Entertainment</i> , 243 F.3d 435 (8th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	5, 9, 12
<i>Everi Payments, Inc. v. Washington</i> , 432 P.3d 411 (Wis. Ct. App. 2018).....	8
<i>Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe v. Haeder</i> , 938 F.3d 941 (8th Cir. 2019).....	8, 9
<i>Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe v. Noem</i> , 938 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , Case No. 19-1056 (2020).....	8
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	3
<i>Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Town of Ledyard</i> , 722 F.3d 457 (2d Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	1, 4
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014) ....	1, 6, 7, 11
<i>Pueblo of Pojoaque v. New Mexico</i> , 863 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Rorick v. Devon Syndicate</i> , 307 U.S. 299 (1939).....	9
<i>S. Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ute Mountain Ute Tribe v. Rodriguez</i> , 660 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2011).....	9, 13
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
OKLAHOMA CONSTITUTION, art. 10, §8.....	5
OKLAHOMA CONSTITUTION, art. 10, §9.....	5
OKLAHOMA CONSTITUTION, art. 10, §10.....	5
OKLAHOMA CONSTITUTION, art. 10, §26.....	5
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. §12-81 .....	4
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. §12-162 .....	3
19 Okla. Stat. §890 .....	5
19 Okla. Stat. §901.19 .....	5
19 Okla. Stat. §902.15 .....	5
19 Okla. Stat. §902.16 .....	5
25 U.S.C. §2702 .....	10
68 Okla. Stat. §2837 .....	7
68 Okla. Stat. §2887 .....	4
